## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

## **OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

In the Matter of Mid MO Sanitation, LLC's Application for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing It to Own, Operate, Maintain, Control, and Manage, a Sewer System in Callaway County, Missouri.

File No. SA-2009-0319

## **ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE AND SETTING INTERVENTION DATE**

Issue Date: March 10, 2009

Effective Date: March 10, 2009

On March 6, 2009, Mid MO Sanitation, LLC., filed an application with the Missouri Public Service Commission requesting authority to own and operate a sewer system to serve the public in the Lake Breeze Estates and Lake Breeze Village Business Park developments, located in Callaway County, Missouri, near Millersburg. The Commission will provide notice of Mid MO Sanitation's application to the public. The Commission will also set a date for the filing of intervention requests.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission's Data Center shall mail a copy of this notice to the County Commission for Callaway County.

2. The Commission's Public Information Office shall make notice of this order available to the media serving Callaway County and to the members of the General Assembly representing Callaway County.

3. Any person wishing to intervene in this matter shall file an application to do so no later than March 30, 2009. Such application shall be filed with:

Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission Post Office Box 360 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

and a copy served on:

Dean L. Cooper BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C. 312 East Capitol Avenue P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0456

Attorney for Mid MO Sanitation, LLC

and

Office of the Public Counsel Post Office Box 2230 Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

4. This order shall become effective immediately upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Morris L. Woodruff, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 10<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2009.